CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 10-044-ACCD

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #3) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and
Alternatives, Inc. (CONTRACTOR) 1001 South 27t Street, Billings, MT 59101 and is effective upon receipt of

all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of January 19, 2007 and Section N
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, section B provides that the parties may negotiate the terms of this contract every two years.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

1. Compensation:
a. Offender per diem rates

The daily per diem rate paid to CONTRACTOR for transitional living program (TLP)
services — provided in accordance with Section 2 (C)(8) of this Agreement ~ is $21.42 per
offender, per day for FY 2016 and $21.85 per offender, per day for FY 2017.
CONTRACTOR’S goal is to maintain eight (8) offenders in this program at all times and the
maximum amount paid to CONTRACTOR, as noted in Section 1(G)(1)(a), is based upon this
goal and the corresponding dollar amount included in the contract maximum. TLP slots not
used for the TLP program may be used for residential Prerelease beds. The rate for these
beds will be charged at the TLP rate.

For the contract period beginning Newember 152045 July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2016
2017, CONTRACTOR will provide fifteen (15) additional TLP slots at $24-42 $21.85 per
offender, per day not to exceed $73-578-00-(Sevents: three-thousand-fivehundredsovents:

iahtand 00 otars) $119,628.75 (one hundred nineteen thousand six hundred twenty
This amount will not be counted toward the maximum amount
paid under the contract is section 1(G)(1)(a).

This constitutes the Amendment to the Contract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as
amended, shall remain unchanged.

Alternatives, Inc.
Passages(ADT/ASRC/Female Prerelease Services)
———Comlract#10-044-ACEPRevised FY =14

Comtracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 10of2



DEPARTMENT

Ko (2 lax )1

Kevin Olon, Adiinistrator
Probati arole Division Date

CONTRACTOR

QJ&ZM 9/28/20|

Dave Armstrong, Administrator
Alternatives, Inc. Date

Reviewed for Legal Content by: ?// 7{// 12

Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

Altematives, Inc.
Passages (ADT/ASRC/Female Prerelease Services)
——Contract#10-044=ACCD Revised FY - 13
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA 20f2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS OONTRACTAMENDMENT(Amdmmt#Z)mmademdmtaedmmbymdbawemﬂaeMom
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and
Alternatives, Inc. (CONI'RACTOR) 1001 South 27" Street, Billings, MT 59101 and is effective upon receipt of

all signatures.
WI-IEREAS,ﬂlepartieshmieemeredaConmctwiﬂnanoﬁg’naleﬁcﬁvedateoﬂanuaryl9,2007and8wﬁonhl
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, Seeﬁoanfovidestlmtthepatﬁesﬁmynegoﬁatemeterméofﬂﬁsoonnactevery-twoym

NOWHEREFORE&epMaageemmmdmeComaauﬁum(mhngugeudeﬂhemouhnm
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:
a. Offender per diem rates
| medmlyperdwmratepmdtoCONTRACFORforu'ansiﬂonaluvlngpmgram(rLP)

services — provided in accordance with Section 2 (C)(8) of tlns Agreemem is m
)16 8 ;

$21.42 per offender, per day fox F d $21.8: !
CONTRACTOR'SgoalutommnMne;ght(S)oﬁ'endersmth:aprogmmatallumesandthe
maximum amount paid to CONTRACTOR, as noted in Section 1(G)(1)(a), is based upon this
~ goal and the corresponding dollar amount included in the contract maximum.

.msmmﬁmmeAmmdmmtwmeComaa.Anom;ﬂ'moﬁsiomwnmm&mmcoﬂgindConmu
amended, shall remain unchanged.

Alternatives, Inc. (Passages)
Amendment #2 to Contract #10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contacting Authority: §3-1-203 MCA:
1of2



DEPARTMENT

é”é/\ﬂé‘- @—— M2 |is

K Olson, Administrator

P i Parole Division Date
CONTRACTOR

X n/z[is
Dave Armstrong, Director Date

Altemnatives, Inc.

Reviewed for Legal Content by: 20 {Aj -

Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by: M%
Executive Director

-j2 5

Date

Altematives, Inc, (Passages)
Amendment #2 to Contract #10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA:
20f2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT
CONTRACT 10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Amendment #1) is made and entered into by and between the Montana
Department of Corrections (DEPARTMENT) 5 S. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59620-1301 and
Alternatives, Inc. (CONTRACTOR) 1001 South 27™ Street, Billings, MT 59101 and is effective upon receipt of
all signatures.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered a Contract with an original effective date of January 19, 2007 and Section N
provides that the parties may modify their agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2015 and Section B provides that the parties may extend the
expiration date of the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows (new language underlined, old language
interlined):

G. Compensation/Billing
1. Compensation:

a. Total contract amount

4 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

Contract Max1mum relmbursement shall not exceed $4;685;550:95 $4.902.328 for the
contract period beginning July 1, 2843 2015 and ending June 30, 2844 2016. The contract
maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except “special needs”
and stipend funding.

FY - 5 2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

Contract Max1mum relmbursement shall not exceed $4;795;240.06 $4,985.051 for the
contract period beginning July 1, 2644 2016 and ending June 30, 2645 2017. The contract
maximum amount includes all compensation noted in this contract except “special needs”
and stipend funding.

b. Offender per diem rates

FY -

014 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

(Passages PRC/Billings): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2843 2015 and ending
June 30, 2644 2016 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $73.07

ayve d B-deHars) $76.02 (Seventy-six and 02/100 dollars) per offender,
per day Program capamty at the Passages facility is sixty-nine (69) Female prerelease beds,
with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of sixty-nine (69)
beds for the contract year.

Alternatives, Inc. (Passages)
Amendment #1 to Contract #10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA:
lof4



Alternatives, Inc. (Passages)

4 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

(Passages ADT/Billings): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2643 2015 and ending
June 30, 26844 2016 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $73:93

Qe deHarsy $76.91 (Seventy-six and 91/100 dollars) per offender,
per day Program capa01ty at the Passages facility is forty-five (45) Female Alcohol and
Drug Treatment beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily
Population of forty-five (45) beds for the contract year. The ADT per diem rate for Fiscal
Years 2644 2016 and 2645 2017 include an additional $0.25 for each year for the services of
a Mid-Level Provider.

43 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)

(Passages ASRC/Billings): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2643 2015 and ending
June 30, 26344 2016 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $73:92

: : ars) $76.91 (Seventy-six and 91/100 dollars) per offender,
per day Program capac1ty at the Passages facility is fifty (50) Female
Assessment/Sanction/Revocation/Hold beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an
Average Daily Population of fifty (50) beds for the contract year. The ASRC per diem rate
for Fiscal Years 2644 2016 and 26845 2017 include an additional $0.25 for each year for the
services of a Mid-Level Provider.

FY - 2016 (July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2016)
(Passages PRC/Billings-Mental Health): For the contract period beginning J uly 1, 2015

and ending June 30, 2016, DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of

$77.52 (seventy-seven and 52/100 dollars) per offender, per day. Program capacity at the

Passages facility is five (5) Female Prerelease Mental Health Program beds, with maximum
compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of five (5) beds for the contract

FY -

year.

53 2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

(Passages PRC/Billings): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2844 2016 and ending
June 30, 2645 2017 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $74:53

: olarsy $77.54 (Seventy-seven and 54/100 dollars) per offender,
per day Program capacrty at the Passages facility is sixty-nine (69) Female prerelease beds,
with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily Population of sixty-nine (69)
beds for the contract year.

532017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

(Passages ADT/Billings): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2844 2016 and ending
J une 30, 2645 2017 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $75:40
(Seventy-five-and-404-00-dolars) $78.45 (Seventy-eight and 45/100 dollars) per offender,
per day Program capamty at the Passages facility is forty-five (45) Female Alcohol and
Drug Treatment beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an Average Daily
Population of forty-five (45) beds for the contract year. The ADT per diem rate for Fiscal
Years 2644 2016 and 2645 2017 include an additional $0.25 for each year for the services of
a Mid-Level Provider.

FY -

Amendment #1 to Contract #10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA:

20f4



615) 2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

(Passages ASRC/Billings): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2844 2016 and ending
June 30, 2645 2017 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem rate of $75:40
Seventy-five-an leHars) $78.45 (Seventy-eight and 45/100 dollars) per offender,
per day Program capacrty at the Passages facility is fifty (50) Female
Assessment/Sanction/Revocation/Hold beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an
Average Daily Population of fifty (50) beds for the contract year. The ASRC per diem rate
for Fiscal Years 2044 2016 and 2645 2017 include an additional $0.25 for each year for the
services of a Mid-Level Provider.

FY - 20 3489 2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017)

(Passages PRC/Billings-Mental Health): For the contract period beginning July 1, 2644

2016 and endrng June 30 %94% 2017 DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR a per diem
=1 rty-six-and-004-00-deHarsy $79.07 (Seventy-nine and 07/100 dollars)

per offender, per day Program capacrty at the Passages facility is five (5) Female

Prerelease Mental Health Program beds, with maximum compensations calculated at an

Average Daily Population of five (5) beds for the contract year.

The daily per diem rate paid to CONTRACTOR for transitional living program (TLP)
services — provided in accordance with Section 2 (C)(8) of this Agreement — is $21-00
$21.42 per offender, per day for FY 2016 and $21.85 per offender, per day for FY 2017.
CONTRACTOR’S goal is to maintain eight (8) offenders in this program at all times and the
maximum amount paid to CONTRACTOR, as noted in Section 1(G)(1)(a), is based upon this
goal and the corresponding dollar amount included in the contract maximum.

c. Special funds (special needs, stipends, sex offenders)

In addition to the daily per diem rate, DEPARTMENT will pay CONTRACTOR an
additional $34-80 $11.22 for FY 2016 and $11.44 in FY 2017 per sex offender per day.
CONTRACTOR may utilize up to one (1) bed, included within its current contract capacity,
for this purpose, not to exceed $4;/845:00 $4,107 in FY 2034 2016 and $4,035.00 $4,176 in
FY 2045 2017. This additional money for sex offender services is also included in the total

contract maximum amounts listed in Section 1(G)(1)(a).
CONTRACTOR must follow ACCD 3.5.100 Sex Offender Services.

This constitutes the Amendment to the Contract. All other provisions contained in the original Contract, as
amended, shall remain unchanged.

Alternatives, Inc. (Passages)
Amendment #] to Contract #10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA:
3of4



DEPARTMENT

d4>¢—'- Lz /ilis
Kevin mwnisuator
Probation' arole Division Date
CONTRACTOR

AL, 15 /2005

Dave Armstrong, Director Date
Alternatives, Inc.

Reviewed for Legal Content by: 7/ / / (

Legal Counsel Date
Department of Corrections

Approved for Montana Facility Finance Authority by: 2ot
EX%ecutive Director

WYY/ A
Date

Alternatives, Inc. (Passages)
Amendment #1 to Contract #10-044-ACCD Revised FY - 14
Contracting Authority: 53-1-203 MCA:
40of 4

















































































